
AN BORD PLEA;IALA

(

QNFTOAItBQRb PLEANALA FOR SUBSTITUTE CONSENT--’rATEP

AiS
d'EFdRE }l-LtfiG"6-CJt fil-is FORM PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING

Failure to complete this form or attach the necessary documentation, or the submission of incorroct
information or omission of required informatbn will lead to the innlidation of your applicatbn.
Therefore please ensure that each section of this application ft)rm is fully completed and signed,
entering n/a (not applicable) where appropriate, and that all necessary (k)cumentation b attached to
the application form.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

It should be noted that each planning authority has its own development plan, which sets out local
development policies and objectives for its own area. The authority may therefore need
supplementary information {i.e. other than that required in thb form) in order to determine whether
the application conforms with the development plan and may request this on a supplementary
applkation form.

Failure to supply the supplementary information will not invalidate your planning applicatbn but may
delay the decision-making process or lead to a refusal of permission. Therefore applicants should
contact the relevant planning authority to determine what local policies and objectives would apply
to the development proposed and whether additional information is required.

OTHER STATUTORY CODES

An applicant will not be entitled solely by reason of a planning permissbn to carry out the
development. The applicant may need other consents, depending on the type of development. For
example, all new buildings, extensions and alterations to, and certain changes of use of existing
buildings must comply with building regulations, which set out basic design and construction
requirements. Also any works causing the deterioration or destruction of the breeding and resting
places of bats, otters, natterjack toads, Kerry slugs and certain marine animals constitute a criminal
offence unless covered by a derogation licence issued by the Minister for Arts, HerItage and the
Gaeltacht (pursuant to Article 16 of the Habitats Directive).

DATA PROTECrIO N

It is the responsibility of persons or entities wishing to use any personal data on a planning application
form for direct marketing purposes to be satisfied that they may do so legitimately under the
requirements of the Data Protection Acts 1988 and 2(X)3. The Office of the Data Protection
Commissioner state that the sending of marketing material to individuals without consent may result
in action tv the Data Protectbn Commbsioner against the sender including prosecution.



Directions for completing this form

1. Grid reference in terms of the Irish Transverse Mercator.

2. “The applicant” means the person seeking the consent, not an agent acting on his or her
behalf.

3. Where the plans have been drawn up by a firm/company the name of the person primarily
responsible for the preparation of the drawings and plans, on behalf of that firm/company,
should be given.

4. A brief description of the nature and extent of the development, including reference to the
number and height of buildings, protected structures, etc.

5. Gross floor space means the area ascertained by the internal measurement of the floor space
on each floor of a building, that is, floor areas must kn measured from insidethe external wall.

6. The Record of Monuments and Places, under section 12 of the National Monuments
Amendment Act 19%, is available, for each county, in the local authorities and public libraries
in that county. Please note also that if the proposed development affects or is close to a
national monument which, under the National Monuments Acts 1930 to 20 CM, is in the
ownership or guardianship of the Minister for Arts, Heritage and the Gaeltacht or a local
authority, or is the subject of a preservation order or a temporary preservation order, a
separate statutory consent is required, under the National Monuments Acts, from the
Minister for Arts, Heritage and the Gaeltacht. For information on whether national
monuments are in the ownership or guardianship of the Minister for Arts, Heritage and the
Gaeltacht or a local authority or are the subject of preservation orders, contact the National
Monuments Section, Department of Arts, Heritage and the Gaeltacht.

7. A list of approved newspapers, forthe purpose of giving notice of intention to make a planning
application, is available from the planning authority.

8. All plans, drawings and maps submItted to the planning authority should be in accordance
with the requirements of the Planning and Development Regulations 2(Dl.2011.



This form should be accompanied by the following documentation

Please note that if the appropriate documentation is not included, your application will be deemed
invalid.

All Applications:

e

•

•

•

e

+

The relevant page of newspaper that contains notice of your application
A copy of the site notice
6 copies of site location map
6 copies of site or layout plan as appropriate
6 copies of plans and other particulars required to describe the works to which the
development relates (include detailed drawings of floor plans, elevations and sections) as
approprIate.

The appropriate Fee

Where the disposal of wastewater for the development is other than to a public sewer:

• Information on the on-site treatment system and evidence as to the suitability of the site for
the system.

Where the application refers to a protected structure/ proposed protected structure/ or the
exterior of a structure which is located within an architectural conservation area (ACA):

• Photographs, plans and other particulars necessary to show how the development affects
the character of the structure.

Where an application requires an Environmental Impact Statement or a Natura Impact Statement:

• An EnvironmentaIImpact Statement
e A Natura Impact Statement



Postal Address or Townland or Location

(as may best identify the land or
structure in question)

Name( s) of Company Director(s)

N/n
Registered Address (of Company)

Company Registration Number



5. PERSON / AGENT ACnNG ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT (IF ANY)

MIOCI AIF/: &

Address to be supplied at the end of this form (Question 20)

PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR PREPARATION OF DRAWINGS AND PLANS3:

Name

Firm / Company

7. DESCRIPTIONOF DEVELOPMENr

8. LEGAL INTEREST OF APPLICANT IN THE LAND OR £rRUcruRE

Please tick the box
A Owner

C. Other

B. Occupier

Where legal interest is 'Other’
pleas expand on your interest
n the land or structure

=ol.N&;R,3nFEltile LAN
/r7c/Z/e/ey.b

77/ r\rIte a?pU'
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9. SITE AREA

Area of site to which the application relates in
hectares

10. WHERE THE APPLICATION RELATES TO A BUILDING OR BUILDINGS

Gross floor spaces of exbting
building(s) in square meters

Gross floor space of any demolition
in square meters (if appropriate)

tAt:11. IN THE CASE OF MIXED USE DEVELOPME vr (E.G. RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL, INDI

Frc) PLEASE PROVIDE BREAKDOWN OF THE DIFFERENT CKLASSES OFJ MENT AND
rOPMENTBREAKDOWN OF THE GROSS FLOOR AREA OF EACH CLASS B

Gross floor area. refets
Class of Development

12. IN THE CASE OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PLEASE PROVIDE BREAKDOWN OF

RESIDN[rIAL MIX
3 Bed1 Bed Total4 BedNumber of fBedStudio 2 Bed

Houses

Apartments

No. of car'
parking
spaces to

6-;ided

Total

13. DEVELOPMENrDFriALS

Please tick appropriate box

Does the development consist
of work to a protected
structure and/or its curtilage or
proposed protected structure
and/or its curtilage?



( Does the development consist
of work to the exterior of a
structure which is located
within an architectural
conseNatbn area (ACA)?

Does the application relate to
development which affects or
is close to a monument or place
recorded under section 12 of
the National Monuments
(Amendment) Act, 19% 6?

Does the application relate to
work within or close to a
European Site or a Natural
Heritage Area?

Does the development require
the preparation of a remedial
Environmental Impact
Statement?

1/‘

Does the development require
the preparation of a remedial
Natura impact statement? Z//

Does the application relate to a
development which comprises
or is for the purposes of an
acttvity requiring an integrated
pollut bn prevention and
control licerce?

Does the application relate to a
development which comprises
or is for the purposes of an
actIVIty requIrIng a waste
licence?

Do the Major Accident
Regulations apply to the
development ?

Does the application relate to a
development in a Strategic
Development Zone?

Does the development involve
the demolition of any
structure?



(

14. SITE Hl£roRY

Details regarding site history (if known)

Has the site in question ever, to your knowledge, been flooded

Yes [ I o
If yes, please give details e.g. year, extent:

N/A

Are you aware of previous uses of
the site e.g. dumping or quarrying?

Yes lb4/

f T &)(J#/
Are you aware of any valid planning applicatbns previously made in respect of this land /
structure?

Yes [4

No [ ]

No [ ]

If yes please state planning reference number(s) and the date(s) of receipt of the planning

applicatio”(s) by the planni'g authority if known' nr'PUc_BT 1 oN J /o HAQ
ZZ/'7/Z/
a//o /77

(Jq

fIhP SIOt>IL –Lt
PAP 3/z,7 SO – n_
MIt 5x6+ =11 LL L/B

15. SERVICES:

93urce of Water Supply

Public mains 1 ]
Other ( please specify) b/ ]

Name of Group Water Scheme (where applicable):

Wastewater management / Treatment

Public Sewer [ ]

Group Water Scheme 1 ] 1 Private Well 1

@in jab(aN faa“
!

m/ OFF Tel(

Conventional Septic Tank System [ ]

Please,specify:
Other on-site Treatment System [ ]

Surface Water Displ

Public Sewer/Drain

Watercourse [d’
Soakpit [ ]

Other [ ] Please specify



\

16. DETIALS OF PUBLIC NOTICE

Approved newspaper7 in which notice was
published

IOA/GG nt_
Date of publication

Date on which site notice was erected

17. APPLICATION FEE:

Fee payable

C_Lr\gs 6(4) L)CubaPlqENT
,6 .THECJse or b4 by O F; C

(q)nEd,NN.,NG4 A,2RKf Nf .F r&/N<g4'<

f 30 %LEAd O-t La c/F S/ 774FeEd

(\Rgn OF CItE = 3' ZIfg ha

B-,,gl.' { o-I Iv, : 3'1- SO
bl,„sO Yec,' =£1125-OO

FEe PnYnbLC 7£l;ItS -OO

Basis of Calculation

18. DECLARATION

I hereby declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information given in this fornr is
correct and accurate and fully compliant with the Planning & Development Act 2000, as amended
and the Regulations made thereunder

Signe

(Appli
1C FC

-Es AOC



Address

20. AGENT'S (IF ANY) ADDRESS/coNTAcr DrrAILs: PC
teCH IT CcT

IRl+/CW WILL £laeET.
Td).J,L/, Co OO~e&,

Address

Email Address

Telephone number (optional)

Should all correspondence be sent
to the agenf s address? Please tick
appropriate tx>x.

(Please note that if the answer is
'no', all correspondence will be
sent to the applicant’s address)

Yes a,',1’ No [ 1

A contact address must in given, whether that of the applicant or that of the agent.



( McMullin Associates Architects
•

AN BaRD PL[ i=::.-\;.A
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64 Marlborough St.
Dublin 1
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Architecture

25 -03-202 1 Commercial

Our ref: 1801 1 Domestic

Retail
RE: Enforcement notice for Quarry ref. UD2027 Bridget Murray & Gabrie
Murray- Quarry at Drumbeagh IMountcharles Co Donegal. Industrial

Application for Leave to Apply for Substitute Consent Sports & Leisure

We confirm that we are instructed by the above Clients to act as their agent in
matters relating to the Enforcement Notice which they received from Donegal
Co Council dated 18-11-2020.

Conservation

Engineering

At the outset this notification came as a shock to our Clients particularly as
Donegal Co Council by letter dated 23-04- 1993 stated they had no objection
to the continued use of the established Quarry. Having discussed the overall
situation with our clients and Mr Martin Me Dermott of Donegal Co Co we
confirm that our Clients are anxious to have the relevant anomalies rectified.
To that end we are instructed to proceed with this application for Leave to
Apply for Substitute Consent to cover the overall quarry development.

Interior Design

Land Surveying

Mapping

Planning
Consultants

The history of stone quarrying on this site goes back generations and it is with
this history in its overall context that we make this submission of Exceptional
Circumstances as allowed for within the recent revisions to the Planning Act.

Planning Appeals

Fire Safety
Certificates

Summary of use: DAC Certificates

1. The lands on which historical quarrying has taken place is generally
identified on the attached maps.

Project
Management

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

The quarry is long established going back many decades and
generations and has remained in continuous use.
Donegal Co Council has on many occasions purchased and used the
extracted material and may well have archive records going back to
the 1950s indicating such.

Past generations of the extended Murray family were dependent on it
for a livelihood since 1918 at least.

Their home was built on the lands in 1850 and it remains the Family
home

There are records of the lands and house being formally transferred in
1910 to a Mr Paddy Gallagher, Grand Uncle of the current owners.

In 1916 during extensive road works on the adjoining public road the
quarry access points were used as a bypass by Donegal Co. Co.

Expert Witness

Feasibility
Studies

B

TIRCHONAILL STREET
DONEGAL TOWN
Tel 07£+ 9721712

Dungloe
074 9522250

Associates: L McMullin MRIAI R McCarthy FRI Al RIBA

VAT Reg No IE 1281866V
technical(g>mcmullin.ie



(

8. Between 1960 and 1966 the Co. Co. used the quarry extensively and
on several occasions used explosives to extract stone.

9. A uncle of the present owner also worked in it as a foreman at that
time

10. Mr James Gallagher, father of the present owner left it to his Wife
Anne, who in turn passed it on in 1980 to Bridget (Bad) who is
named as the current owner together with her son Gabriel.

II . The current generation are solely dependent on it as a source of
continuous employment and income.

12. There are 2 to 3 employees from the immediate area also dependent
on quarrying continuing as it is also their only source of income.

13. It is not possible to in any form cease works as requested by Donegal
Co Co as it would cause a calamitous undue hardship on several
families and deprive the Murray family of their historical means of
livelihood.

14. The Murray family, by nature of the quarrying business, have
continuous contractual commitments to fulfil orders on an ongoing
basis, as to do otherwise would cause ruin to their Business.

15. See attached letter from Donegal Co. Co. dated 23 April 1993 which
appears to give full approval for ongoing works on this site.

16. By letter dated 20 th Aug. 2012 Donegal Co. Co. notified Gabriel
Murray that the quarry was not in accordance with their requirements
relative to the Planning Act.

17. At that time the Murray Family did proceed to commission a
comprehensive report from Catherine Storey (a specialist in
assessment and conservation) which was forwarded to an Bord
Pleanala on 04- 10-2012 as part of an application requesting substitute
consent.

18. Based on the historical use of the quarry long before the 1963
Planning and Development Act the Murray family were of the opinion
that as it was long established, and pre 1963, Planning permission was
not relevant.

19. Based on the 1993 letter of clarification from Donegal Co. Co. the
Murray Family were off the opinion that it confirmed that the use of
the Quarry was in order and their livelihood was secure.

20. See attached MAP 1 taken from the 1837-1842 O.S. map which
records a quarry at that location.

21. See attached MAP 2 taken from the 1889- 1913 O.S. MAP which

records a quarry at that location.
22. See attached Map 2a which shows the historic 2500 map (1 889- 1913)

overlay on to a current aerial image.
23. See attached MAP 3 which shows the extent of the quarry as it now

exists.
24. See attached MAP 4. The overall area enclosed by the Yellow verge

line is 4.15 Ha.
25. This indicates a fee due of €3000 to an Bord Pleanala for this

application for this Leave to Apply for Consent, which is enclosed.



(

Conclusion

The Murray family do understand that the laws were changed at EU level to
allow Local Authorities who failed over the years to regularise the overall use
and opening of new quarries, some of which in this County were solely in the
use of Donegal Co. Co. To that end our Clients are committed to procuring
whatever reasonable documentation is required to ensure the continued
unhindered use of their historical family business. It is noted that the more
recent Dec. 2020 changes to the Planning Act gives some clarity to the overall
situation but are not without anomalies. We are requesting that permission for
leave to apply for Substitute Consent is granted by An Bord Pleanala based on
the exceptional circumstances as outlined above.

Yours sincerely

Mc Mullin Associates

Encls. Letter 23 April 1993.
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IA Comhairle Chontae Dh6n
Donegal County Council

na n(;all
Tel: <074)41066. TQIQx: 42124. F„,412a5

ChIt not
YOur FIIrt

2'Srd Arrr iI + 1993

In : Gal)r i el I.ILlrray
Drl Jmconnor IIse
I'tf]uNirtIARL L: S

R[ : Stone QuaFPY at Drumbigtl, l-lounLch8rles

Dear Sir ,

I reFer Lo your letLer of 4Ll1 Harch, 199) regarding above,

I wish to inform you Lhat the Council has no objection
Lo the operation of your established quarry at Drimbigh
t.lounLcharles provided there is no significant change
jn Lhe scale or scope of current operations.

Yours sincerely I

iH/MC

MCaIt;-HOUSE. UFFORD. CQUVW DON60&. IREUND



APPLICATION TO AN BOARD PLEANALA
FOR SUBSTITUTE CONSENT

(Donegal County Council)
Site Notice

Drumbeagh, Mountcharles, Co Donegal

\

I, Gabriel Murray, Murray Stone, intend to apply to An Board
Pleanala for Substitute Consent for the continuation of existing
quarrying works, consisting of the extraction and grading of stone for
the building industry, and all associated site development works at
Drumbeagh, Mountcharles, Co. Donegal.
The application will be accompanied by a Remedial Environmental
Impact Assessment Screening Report and a Remedial Ecological
Report which includes a Stage I Appropriate Assessment Screening
Report .
Submissions or observations may be made on the application, to An
Bord Pleanala, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1, without charge.
Submissions or observations must be in writing and made within the
period of 5 weeks beginning on the date of receipt of the application
by An Bord Pleanala and such submissions and observations will be
considered by An Bord Pleanala in making a decision on the
application. An Bord Pleanala may grant the consent subject to or
without conditions, or may refuse to grant it. The application for
substitute consent and accompanying documentation may be
inspected, or purchased at a fee not exceeding the
making a copy, at the offices of An Bord Plean£la,
Authority, Donegal County Council, County
Lifford, Co. Donegal, during their public opening 4ours.

ILT: DATED FROM dh
'p- =y–lrz3–––

Laurence Mc Mullin - McMullin Associates Architects (Agent for the applicant)

Date of Erection of Site Notice : 21st September, 2023

McMullin Associates Architects
TirchonaiU Street - Donegal Town - 074 9721712

Supervalu Shopping Centre - Dungloe - 074 9522250 technical@mcmullin.ie
www.mcmullinassociatesarchitects.ie


